
Executive Summary  

The purpose of this item is to gain authorization by the Board of County Commissioners (Board) to 
increase expenditure authority, authorize the use of Charter County Surtax Transportation funds, and 
exercise the five-year option under the existing Professional Services Agreement (PSA) with 
AECOM Technical Services, Inc (AECOM). The Department of Transportation and Public Works 
(DTPW) is requesting $11,000,000 in additional expenditure authority in order to continue providing 
professional services to support projects under the Strategic Miami Area Rapid Transit (SMART) 
Plan Program and develop a Transportation Master Plan, Vision Zero Implementation Program, and 
Strategic Plan to further the department’s vision and mission, assisting with executing projects in the 
Capital Improvement Plan. The existing PSA expires on October 2, 2022. Thus, additional time is 
needed to complete the professional services.  

Recommendation

This item is requesting Board approval of Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to the PSA with AECOM, 
Contract No. CIP142-1-TPW16-PE1(2), exercising the five-year option to renew and increasing the 
contract value by $11,000,000, for DTPW. The item also authorizes the use of Charter County Surtax 
Transportation funds to support projects under the SMART Plan Program and other ongoing capital 
projects and department planning needs.  

Through this supplemental agreement, AECOM will continue delivering professional services to 
DTPW, supplementing the department’s internal resources by providing qualified technical and 
professional personnel to execute the following specific projects: 

1. Development of DTPW Strategic Plan – The consultant shall develop strategic deliverables to
further the department’s vision and mission, assisting with executing projects in the Capital
Improvement Plan. Deliverables include, but are not limited to, the departmental strategic plan,
a marketing strategy and associated action plan, and development and implementation of

Date:

To: 

From: Daniella Levine Cava
Mayor 

Subject: Supplemental Agreement No. 2 with AECOM Technical Services, Inc. for 
Engineering Services for the Department of Transportation and Public Works’ 
Capital Improvement Plan, Contract No. CIP142-1-TPW16-PE1(2); Increasing 
Contract Amount by $11,000,000; Authorizing the Use of Charter County 
Transportation Surtax Funds for such Purposes; and Exercising Option to Extend 
Contract Duration by Five Years

September 13
Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz    
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

TMPC
3(L)

1



Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz    
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page No. 2 

2. Development of Transportation Master Plan – The consultant shall develop Miami-Dade
County’s (County) Transportation Master Plan, working with DTPW staff to build from existing
plans and documents, coordinating with partner agencies and creating a project implementation
program, identifying funding strategies and updating priorities.

3. Development of the Vision Zero Implementation Program – The consultant shall conduct site
evaluation of the areas identified in the High Injury Network, create a project implementation
program, identify funding strategies, and update priorities.

4. SMART Plan Program Support Services – The consultant shall support the implementation
phase of the SMART Plan corridors.

Supplemental Agreement No. 2 has been prepared by DTPW and is recommended for approval by 
the Board pursuant to Section 2-8.1 of the County Code (Code). Refer to Exhibit 1 for the original 
project requirements and Exhibit 2 for the projected work order amounts for each of the programs 
identified under this supplemental for the next five years. 

Supplemental Agreement No. 2 is placed for Board review pursuant to Code Section 29-124(f). The 
agreement may only be considered by the Board if the Citizens’ Independent Transportation Trust 
(CITT) has forwarded a recommendation to the Board prior to the date scheduled for Board 
consideration or 45 days have elapsed since the filing with the Clerk of the Board of the agreement. 
If the CITT has not forwarded a recommendation and 45 days have not elapsed since the filing of 
the agreement, a request for withdrawal of this item will be submitted. 

Scope 

The scope of this item is countywide in nature. The projects that require professional services extend 
across various locations, represented by various commission districts. 

Delegated Authority 

The authority of the County Mayor or County Mayor's designee to execute and implement 
Supplemental Agreement No. 2 is consistent with those authorities granted under the Code. No 
further delegation is necessary or being requested for this contract. 

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source 

The PSA is currently valued at $18,590,000, inclusive of the contingency allowance of $1,690,000. 
The fiscal impact for this increase in expenditure under Supplemental Agreement No. 2 is 
$11,000,000. With the approval of this item, the cumulative value of this PSA will be $29,590,000.  

There are no operation and maintenance costs as this is an agreement for professional services. The 
agreement is funded from non-capital and capital projects included in the Fiscal Year 2021-22 

2



Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz    
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page No. 3 

Adopted Budget Multi-Year Capital Plan as set forth below. Future use of available funding from 
other federal and state sources, such as the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) and Florida 
Department of Transportation (FDOT), will be assigned as projects are identified and approved in 
the Multi-Year Capital Plan.   

Contract Award Funding Sources: 

Program Project Fund 
Project/Program Revenue Name Number Number Code Amount 

Transportation 
Master Plan  

Transit 
Operating 
Revenue 

N/A N/A ET001 $1,800,000 

DTPW Strategic 
Plan 

Transit 
Operating 
Revenue 

N/A N/A ET001 $1,500,000 

DTPW Strategic 
Plan 

PW Operating 
Revenue N/A N/A G1001 $300,000 

Vision Zero 
Implementation 
Program 

People’s 
Transportation 
Plan 

20000001296 3002401 ET042 $1,500,000 

SMART Plan 
Program - NE 
Corridor  

People’s 
Transportation 
Plan 

672670 3002318 ET047 $1,300,000 

SMART Plan 
Program - EW 
Corridor  

People’s 
Transportation 
Plan 

672670 3001040 ET008 $1,000,000 

SMART Plan 
Program  - Beach 
Corridor  

People’s 
Transportation 
Plan 

672670 77696 ET008 $1,600,000 

SMART Plan 
Program - North 
Corridor  

People’s 
Transportation 
Plan 

672670 3002320 ET008 $2,000,000 

Total Funding: $11,000,000 

Track Record/Monitor 

Lisa Colmenares, AICP, Chief Planning Officer, DTPW, is responsible for the management of the 
PSA. 

Background 

On March 7, 2017, the Board adopted Resolution No. R-258-17, approving a PSA with AECOM to 
provide professional services for the SMART Plan South Corridor and other ongoing capital projects 

3



Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz    
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page No. 4 

in an amount not to exceed $11,000,000 for a five-year term with a five-year option to renew period. 
On February 5, 2019, the Board adopted Resolution No. R-152-19, approving Supplemental 
Agreement No. 1 with AECOM, increasing the contract amount by $7,590,000, resulting in a 
cumulative contract value (inclusive of the contingency) of $18,590,000. These additional funds 
provided for completion of project development activities and engineering documents required by 
FTA as well as the creation of a design criteria package.   

The South Corridor, also known as the South Dade TransitWay, is a 20-mile dedicated transit corridor 
connecting Florida to the Dadeland South Metrorail Station. In August 2018, the Transportation 
Planning Organization adopted Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) as the Locally Preferred Alternative for this 
corridor. Subsequently, the County entered the project into the FTA Capital Investment Grant Project 
Development phase, submitted a Small Starts application, and was awarded the Small Starts grant in 
the amount of $100,000,000 in May 2020. In February 2021, the County issued a Notice to Proceed 
to the Design-Builder, OHL USA Inc. The project is currently in the construction phase. The overall 
design is 90% complete and construction is 20% complete. The Design-Build project is anticipated 
to be completed in 2023. 

Exercising the option to extend the term by five years with increased funding capacity of $11,000,000 
is needed for the provision of additional professional services on ongoing capital and department 
planning projects as set forth in Exhibit 2. DTPW currently does not have sufficient in-house staff 
with the expertise and licenses required to complete the required work. Exhibit No. 3 shows all work 
encumbered and invoiced as of January 7, 2022, including remaining balances. In summary, a total 
of $18,043,429.78 has been encumbered ($13,732,365.04 on SMART Plan related work, including 
the South Corridor project, and $4,311,064.74 on other non-SMART related projects), with an 
available balance of $546,570.22 (inclusive of the 10% contingency allowance) left on the existing 
contract allocation. 

Continuity of professional services through this supplemental agreement is critical to reaching the 
department’s goals. The professional services are within the same scope of services identified under 
the original PSA.   

Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Goal Attainment 

DTPW’s Office of Civil Rights has made no change to the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) 
goal for this contract. As such, AECOM will continue to take all necessary steps towards compliance 
with the DBE contracted goal. DTPW has written acknowledgement from AECOM of its intent to 
maintain the 22% DBE goal for the duration of the contract. Going forward, AECOM’s approach will 
be to allocate new work to qualified DBE firms included in the contract. As of October 6, 2021, the 
DBE participation rate stands at approximately 25%. This percentage is based on services provided 
by qualified DBEs and invoiced services paid to date. DTPW expects AECOM to continue to meet 
or exceed the DBE contract goal of 22% by the end of the new contract term (October 1, 2027), and 
DTPW will continue to work closely with AECOM in the achievement of the contract’s DBE goal. 

4



Contract No. CIP215-
DTPW20-DE(6)

5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No.
Veto __________
Override __________

RESOLUTION NO. ________________________

RESOLUTION APPROVING SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 
NO. 2 TO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC. AND 
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR 
THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC 
WORKS’ CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN; CONTRACT NO.
CIP142-1-TPW16-PE1(2); INCREASING CONTRACT 
AMOUNT BY $11,000,000.00; AUTHORIZING THE USE OF 
CHARTER COUNTY TRANSPORTATION SURTAX FUNDS 
FOR SUCH PURPOSES; EXERCISING OPTION TO EXTEND 
THE CONTRACT DURATION BY 1825 CALENDAR DAYS; 
AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR OR THE 
COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE SAME AND 
TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS CONTAINED THEREIN

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying 

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board:

Section 1. Approves Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to a Professional Services 

Agreement between AECOM Technical Services, Inc. and Miami-Dade County for Engineering 

Services for Department of Transportation and Public Works’ Capital Improvement Plan; Contract 

No. CIP142-1-TPW16-PE1(2); Project No. E16-DTPW-02, increasing the contract amount by 

$11,000,000.00; authorizing the use of Charter County Surtax Transportation funds for such 

purposes; and exercising the option to extend the contract duration by an additional 1825 calendar 

days.

17



Agenda Item No.
Page No. 2

Section 2. Authorizes the County Mayor or the County Mayor’s designee to execute 

the Supplemental Agreement No. 2, inclusive of the option, in substantially the form attached 

hereto, for and on behalf of Miami-Dade County and to exercise all rights contained therein.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner                                                      , 

who moved its adoption.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner         

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows: 

Jose “Pepe” Diaz, Chairman
Oliver G. Gilbert, III, Vice-Chairman

Sen. René García Keon Hardemon
Sally A. Heyman Danielle Cohen Higgins
Eileen Higgins Joe A. Martinez
Kionne L. McGhee Jean Monestime
Raquel A. Regalado Rebeca Sosa
Sen. Javier D. Souto

The Chairperson thereupon declared this resolution duly passed and adopted this  day 

of ber, 2022.  This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the 

date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective 

only upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this resolution 

and the filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:________________________
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as
to form and legal sufficiency. _______

Bruce Libhaber

_______________________________

18



19



20



21



22



23



24


